

APL-2022-00011

To be argued by:
ANDREW W. AMEND
10 minutes requested

Supreme Court, Kings County, Ind. No. 4576/2017

State of New York
Court of Appeals

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent,

v.

SEBASTIAN TELFAIR,

Defendant-Appellant,

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Intervenor.

BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR ATTORNEY GENERAL

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD

Solicitor General

NIKKI KOWALSKI

Deputy Solicitor General

ANDREW W. AMEND

Assistant Deputy Solicitor General

JODI A. DANZIG

Assistant Attorney General

ANTHONY RADUAZO

Assistant Solicitor General

of Counsel

LETITIA JAMES

Attorney General

State of New York

28 Liberty Street

New York, New York 10005

(212) 416-8022

(212) 416-8010 (facsimile)

andrew.amend@ag.ny.gov

Dated: June 30, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. New York’s Firearm Laws	5
1. New York prohibits the possession of a firearm without a license.....	5
2. New York’s licensing regime permits eligible individuals to possess and carry firearms.	6
B. <i>Bruen</i> Invalidated New York’s “Proper Cause” Requirement for a Public-Carry License.....	8
ARGUMENT	13
POINT I	
THIS COURT HAS NO POWER TO REVIEW DEFENDANT’S UNPRESERVED CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGES	13
A. Defendant Failed to Preserve His Challenges in the Trial Court.....	13
B. Defendant’s Arguments that the Preservation Rule Should Not Apply Are Meritless.....	15
1. Defendant’s “futility” argument fails.	15
2. <i>Patterson</i> and <i>Baker</i> do not excuse defendant’s lack of preservation.	19

POINT II

DEFENDANT LACKS STANDING TO BRING HIS
CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGES 27

A. Defendant’s Failure to Apply for a Firearms
License Deprives Him of Standing to Bring His
Second Amendment Claim..... 28

1. The exception for challenges to facially void
statutes does not apply here..... 29

2. The “futility” exception to the license
requirement does not apply here..... 31

B. Defendant Lacks Standing to Assert a Privileges
and Immunities Claim..... 35

POINT III

DEFENDANT’S CLAIM THAT PENAL LAW § 265.03(3)
VIOLATES THE SECOND AMENDMENT IS MERITLESS..... 37

A. *Bruen* Has No Bearing on the Constitutionality of
Penal Law § 265.03(3)..... 38

B. Following *Bruen*, Courts Have Uniformly Held
that States May Continue to Impose Licensing
Requirements and Criminalize the Unlicensed
Possession of Firearms. 42

1. New York courts 42

2. Courts in other States 46

POINT IV

THERE IS NO MERIT TO DEFENDANT’S CLAIM THAT HIS
CONVICTION VIOLATES THE PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES
CLAUSE 48

 A. The Privileges and Immunities Clause 49

 B. Defendant’s Privileges and Immunities Claim
 Fails..... 50

 1. Defendant fails to show that he is an out-of-
 state resident 50

 2. New York’s firearm licensing statutes do not
 categorically require in-state residency. 52

 3. Defendant fails to show that any residency
 requirement in New York’s firearm licensing
 statute would be unconstitutional. 55

CONCLUSION..... 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Bach v. Pataki</i> , 408 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2005)	32, 55-56
<i>Bando v. Sullivan</i> , 290 A.D.2d 691 (3d Dep't 2002)	9
<i>Barnard v. Thorstenn</i> , 489 U.S. 546 (1989)	55
<i>Bordell v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 922 F.2d 1057 (2d Cir. 1991)	34
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	21
<i>Culp v. Raoul</i> , 921 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2019)	56
<i>DiPerna-Gillen v. Ryba</i> , 215 A.D.3d 1193 (3d Dep't 2023)	8
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	18
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Frey v. Bruen</i> , No. 21-cv-05334, 2022 WL 3996713 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 1, 2022)	41
<i>Giambalvo v. County of Suffolk</i> , No. 22-cv-4778, 2023 WL 2050803 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2023)	41
<i>Hankerson v. North Carolina</i> , 432 U.S. 233 (1977)	22

Cases	Page
<i>Intl. Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	34
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	10, 18
<i>Klenosky v. New York City Police Dep’t</i> , 75 A.D.2d 793 (1st Dep’t 1980).....	9
<i>Lovell v. Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938).....	29-30
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	18
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Beach</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 143 (N.D.N.Y. 2018)	10
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	passim
<i>O’Connor v. Scarpino</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 919 (1994)	6
<i>Osterweil v. Bartlett</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 580 (2013)	37, 53, 55
<i>People v. Adames</i> , 216 A.D.3d 519 (1st Dep’t 2023).....	17, 26, 42
<i>People v. Agramonte</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 765 (1996)	22
<i>People v. Alvarado</i> , No. F082048, 2022 WL 17369337 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 2, 2022)	47

Cases	Page
<i>People v. Artis</i> , 2023 N.Y. Slip Op. 02619 (1st Dep’t May 16, 2023).....	42
<i>People v. Bailey</i> , 21 N.Y.2d 588 (1968)	22
<i>People v. Baker</i> , 23 N.Y.2d 307 (1968). (D. Br. 49.)	19, 21-22
<i>People v. Baumann & Sons Buses, Inc.</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 404 (2006)	14-15, 23-24
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 2022 N.Y. Slip Op. 32290(U) (Sup. Ct. Bronx County July 15, 2022)	43-44
<i>People v. Brundige</i> , 78 Misc. 3d 616 (Sup. Ct. Erie County 2023)	45
<i>People v. Caldwell</i> , 76 Misc. 3d 997 (Sup. Ct. Queens County 2022).....	32, 45
<i>People v. Correa</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 213 (2010)	54
<i>People v. Cubero</i> , 34 N.Y.3d 976 (2019)	23
<i>People v. Davidson</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 738 (2002)	23
<i>People v. Duszka</i> , Queens Ind. No. 70499/2021 (Sup. Ct. Queens County July 27, 2022)	45
<i>People v. Frazzini</i> , 2023 N.Y. Slip Op. 50410(U) (Sup. Ct. Erie County May 3, 2023)	45

Cases	Page
<i>People v. Graham</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 994 (2015)	13
<i>People v. Hughes</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 44 (2013)	14, 33
<i>People v. Jacque-Crews</i> , 213 A.D.3d 1335 (4th Dep’t 2023)	17
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 53 (2013)	5
<i>People v. Kinchen</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 772 (1983)	51
<i>People v. Mack</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 534 (2016)	25
<i>People v. Manners</i> , 2023 N.Y. Slip Op. 03017 (2d Dep’t June 7, 2023).....	17, 42-43
<i>People v. McWilliams</i> , 214 A.D.3d 1328 (4th Dep’t 2023)	17, 26
<i>People v. Monroe</i> , Bronx Ind. No. 00232-21 (Sup. Ct. Bronx County, July 14, 2022)	44
<i>People v. Nelson</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 302 (1987)	28
<i>People v. Parker</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 935 (1981), (1st Dep’t 1979).....	34
<i>People v. Patterson</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 288 (1976)	20, 22
<i>People v. Reynolds</i> , 25 N.Y.2d 489 (1969)	16

Cases	Page
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , 76 Misc. 3d 494 (Sup. Ct. New York County 2022).....	44
<i>People v. Serrano</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 936 (1981)	34
<i>People v. Turriago</i> , 90 N.Y.2d 77 (1997)	13
<i>People v. Velez</i> , 302 Cal. Rptr. 3d 88 (Cal. Ct. App. 2022).....	46-47
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 2023 N.Y. Slip Op. 50158(U) (Sup. Ct. Erie County Feb. 27, 2023)	45
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 76 Misc. 3d 925 (Sup. Ct. Kings County 2022)	32, 44
<i>People v. Zampino</i> , Queens Ind. No. 71031/2021 (Sup. Ct. Queens County Aug. 1, 2022).....	45
<i>Roberts v. Russell</i> , 392 U.S. 293 (1968).....	21
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	50
<i>Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....	29-30
<i>Smith v. Cahoon</i> , 283 U.S. 553 (1931).....	29-30
<i>State v. Grady</i> , 2023 WL 3408779 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. May 12, 2023).....	48

Cases	Page
<i>State v. Reeves</i> , No. A-0921-20, 2023 WL 2358676 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Mar. 6, 2023)	46-47
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958).....	29-30
<i>Supreme Court of Va. v. Friedman</i> , 487 U.S. 59 (1988).....	50
<i>United States v. Decastro</i> , 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012)	28, 32
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	18
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....	18
 Constitutions	
N.Y. Const. art. VI, § 3	13
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2, cl. 1.....	49
 Laws	
C.P.L.R. 7803(3)	8
 Penal Law	
§ 70.02(1).....	6
§ 70.02(2).....	6
§ 70.02(3).....	6
§ 70.45(2).....	6
§ 265.00(3).....	1, 5
§ 265.02(1).....	5
§ 265.03(3).....	1, 5

Laws	Page
Penal Law	
§ 265.20(a)	5
§ 400.00	6, 52
§ 400.00(1)	6-7, 12, 52-53
§ 400.00(2)	7-8, 12 33
§ 400.00(3)	35, 37, 52-53
§ 400.00(4-a)	8
§ 400.00(7)	54
§ 400.00 (McKinney 2021)	8, 32
 Regulations & Rules	
9 N.Y.C.R.R. pt. 6059	8
Cal. R. Ct. 8.1125(d)	46
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
Arthur Karger, <i>The Powers of the New York Court of Appeals</i> (3d ed. Aug. 2022 update) (Westlaw).....	15
